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Research
Background




This is the of consumer sentiment research in the Republic of Ireland '

market. We have continued to monitor consumer attitudes towards travel to
NI and elsewhere, keeping an eye on how current issues, e.g. cost of living,
have impacted on consumer behaviour and intentions.

The research objectives:

Explore perceptions
relating to value for
money, cost of living
increases and
attitudes to events

Assess travel
intentions for the

Understand recent

travel experiences in ;
pNI remainder of the year

and into 2023
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Sample - We spoke to a robust, nationally representative sample in the

RGpUblIC of Ireland Full sample n=760
18-24 11% 2L 48%
) o @ o
25-34 20% 24% 999 '
35-44 22% 18% 19%
45-54 19% 11%
55-64 15% 7%
Male Female ' ' . . . . .
65+ 13% Pre-Family  Young Middle Older Empty Older (45+),
1% describe in another way Family Family Family Nesters no kids

-----» 20% Connacht / Ulster

———-» 25% Rest of Leinster

:>28% Dublin

----- > 27% Munster




Key takeaways

- Lower stress / anxiety levels - 38% now not feeling stressed at all about Covid, up

Most people are now in a e 2425 , , ,
. . - And crucially we have seen a sea change in terms of comfort with outdoor and indoor
pOSt'COV|d mentahty activities and events. 42% were comfortable with going to pubs and bars in March -

that has grown to 66% - demonstrating a sense of “normality”.

Positive indications for - Results point to continued high levels of ROI visitor volumes in 2022, with the

. majority of visitors noting an overall positive experience.
continued s.trong - 1in 6 in ROI consumers have visited Northern Ireland for a short or long break this
perfO rmance in 2022 year. Over half of these were first time visitors to Northern Ireland.

- 50% said they expect to be significantly negatively affected by cost of living impacts in
O 0 0 the coming months - up 9% vs. March 2022.
BUt cost Of II,VIng ImpaCtS are - This translates into a desire to spend less on most luxuries, including holidays, but at
belng felt this point in time only a minority intend to forego their holiday at home or abroad.

- Value for money perceptions of NI have declined but remain ahead of ROI.

- Day trip and short break intentions are steady for the remainder of 2022 and for the

Travel intentions remain early months of 2023. | o |
- Increased market competition is also evident however, with significant increases in the
stable for NI proportion of ROI visitors considering taking a break abroad in the next six months.

- ROI staycation consideration also remains strong.




COVID-19 and
Tourism




Covid outlook for next month - positive to see a majority now think the worst
has passed and things will continue to improve

How is the Covid situation going to change in the coming month?

W9 (Sep)
w8 (Mar) 13%
W7 (Feb) Th tis still t 21% More negative outlook among mid-
W6 (Nov) € WOrst1s St to come 1 4 2o family (19%) and older, no kids
49% (18%)
32%
: 40%
Will stay the same 31%
36%
56%
38%
The worst has passed 57% More positive outlook among pre-
15% family (62%)
Base n = 760

Ala. Regarding the situation of Coronavirus/Covid-19 in the Republic of Ireland and the way it is going to change in the coming month, which of the following best describes your opinion?



Stress / anxiety levels relating to Covid have dropped significantly

Stress / anxiety levels due to Covid

Wave 9 (Sep)* Wave 8 (Mar)*  Wave 7 (Feb) Wave 6 (Nov)

14% 13% Female participants most likely to
24% report being anxious frequently /
Not at all 38% all the time (22%); also C2DE
(24%)

47% 51%

X
51% NB question changed slightly from

) March research. Now reflects stress ‘due
Occasionally 44% to Covid’ over the past month rather
than ‘during Covid’

All the time % 8% 11% 11%
Base n= 760

A1lb. How would you describe your stress and anxiety levels due to Covid-19 in the last month?



A Market comparison - Covid-19 and tourism

Significant reduction in anxiety in both markets

e 56% say the worst has passed in ROI; 58% in NI - in both cases a
significant increase.

e 82% say they have been anxious about Covid either ‘not at all’ or
‘occasionally’ in ROI; 83% in NI.

e The figures for both questions are very similar for the two
markets - both with a similarly positive outlook at present.




Current attitudes
towards tourism




Almost universal sense of safety if staying on the Island of Ireland for a break now
— trips abroad not far behind either. Returned sense of normality about holidays.

How safe would it be to go on holiday in... (scores vs. March '22)

(+11%) (+8%)
94% 94%
(+10%)
(+14%) (+14%)  (+14%)
o, [0)
87% (+16%) 87% i
(+17%) 849%
Late 2022 Early 2023
Northern Ireland Republic of Ireland  m Britain Further Abroad

B1. How safe dﬁo you.think it would be to fake a holiday or short break in each of the following locations in the remainder of 2022 (September - December 2022)? / B2. How safe do you think it

would be to take a holiday or short break in each of the following locations in early 2023 (i.e. January - April 2023)?



High numbers feeling comfortable that a holiday would not be cancelled,
although still 1 in 4 not confident of this

How confident are you that you would be able to go on a holiday on
the Island of Ireland in...

Fairly confident Very confident

77%
81%
77% 76% . 77%
would be U 73%
confident in a
holiday on 36% 40% 44%
6 34% 36%
the Island of ° 33% 34% :
Ireland this
month
W8 (Mar): 65% 41% 41% 40% 399 41% 41% 41%
W7 (Feb): 64%
Confidence lower in particular
with those "‘{ho areoolder with October  November December January 2023 February March 2023 April 2023
no kids (29%) 2022 2022 2022 2023

Base n = 760

B3. How confident are you that you would be able to go on a holiday or short break on the island of Ireland in the following months (i.e. you won't have to cancel)?



Positive sea change in levels of comfort with indoor activities vs. earlier this year

(esp. pubs, events), with majority now comfortable with all types of activities tested

Ease in engaging with activities over the remainder of 2022

A nature General outdoor Historic .
reserve/ <ports h Jeast] City Visitor/
national park Walks/hikes / ',3[ " Z(use Cclas € sightseein interpretative Museum/
activities gardens g g centre gallery
At ease
Nervous
O,
Net score +86 (+76) +84 (+80) +82 (+72) +76 (+56) +73 (+57) +71 (+40) +64 (+40)
(Mar score) . .
Spa/ General indoor Public
Restaurants/ Outdoor relaxation sports/ Transport/
Cafés festivals experience activities Pubs/Bars Indoor events Bus tours
Net score
(Mar score) +61 (+36) +60 (+26) +57(+40) +52 (+15) +46 (+4) +46 (+2) +39 (0)
Base n =760

B4. How do you currently feel about engaging in these activities over the remainder of 2022?



More now looking at booking holidays slightly closer to date of travel

;; B &g ‘y
R S M ONSE

<5

How long they’'d book holidays before date of travel (looking up until

. |
April 2023) % booking 2 months N
or less in advance L
(Mar in italics)

'°;;Zi” 48% 29% .4% 7% 77% (70%)

"I’O'r:eoarl‘f 36% 27% - 8% 9%  63% (62%)
Shglgtr:;jak 26% 50% - 10% 10%  58% (49% e e e .
LO:bgrg;zak 19% 20% - 28% 11% 399 (33%) S a -.

Less than a month  1-2 months ™ 3-4 months 5+ months © N/A

Base n = 760

Bé6eNew. Thinking about booking holidays or short breaks, how far in advance would you book each of the following if you were booking a holiday for the remainder of the year and early 2023
(October 2022 - April 2023)?



Travel
Experiences




1in 6 in ROl have visited Northern Ireland for a short or long break this year

% of total sample who took... Other than NI...

% - o
17 © Day trips K 529 took a break in RO

have taken a

short or long
break in NI in

2022 Short breaks 15% 369% went abroad

0 .
53% said they were first time Long trips 6% 26% didn't travel at all

visitors

N =760

D1. Have you taken a holiday or short break in the Republic of Ireland, Northern Ireland or abroad for leisure purposes since the start of 2022?



Travel
Intent




Break intentions up slightly for day / short trips vs. Nov 2021, but down slightly
for long breaks, whereas long trip abroad intentions are up

Intentions of taking a break in remainder of 2022

+13%
63%
49%
+3% vs +16%
Nov +3% 32%
2021
20% 20% 18% _1% 21%
14% 12%
Day trip Short break Longer break
Northern Ireland Republic of Ireland M Britain Abroad

Base = 760

E1. Would you consider taking a leisure day trip / short break of 1-3 nights / longer break of 4 or more nights in the Republic of Ireland, Northern Ireland or Britain in the remainder of 2022

(September to December)?



Short break plans are stable for NI

Amount of short break planned

Booked Actively planning ® Intend to start planning later © May or may not plan

12% 27% 30%
20%
are considering a 39% are actively planning or have booked
short break in NI a trip to NI - 8% of the total sample

in late 2022

Short break planned for

23%
21%  20%

17%
Wé W7 W8 W9

Base = 760 / 152 planning '
<hort break October November December Don't know

E1b. Would you consider taking any of the following in the Republic of Ireland, Northern Ireland, Britain or elsewhere abroad in the remainder of 2022? / E2. Which specific month, if any, did you
have in mind for your break(s) in Northern Ireland/ E3. Have you booked or thought about planning this trip in Northern Ireland?



Long break plans dip somewhat,

8%

are considering a
long break in NI
in late 2022

(N
oo 8%

Wé W7 W8 W9

Base = 760 / 54 planning
long break

E1b. Would you consider taking any of the following in the Republic of Ireland, Northern Ireland, Britain or elsewhere abroad in the remainder of 2022? / E2. Which specific month, if any, did you

although may be reflective of the time of year

Amount of long break planned

Booked Actively planning ® Intend to start planning later © May or may not plan

14% 24% 36%
(+3%)
39% are actively planning or have booked
a trip to NI - 3% of the total sample
Long break planned for
October November December Don't know

have in mind for your break(s) in Northern Ireland/ E3. Have you booked or thought about planning this trip in Northern Ireland?



Fun now top motivation for trips to NI - ahead of relaxation and escapism

Trip motivations (long and short combined)

v - I
W7 To have fun 3

To relax and unwind

To escape and get away from 24%
it all

24%
To enjoy great food and drink - 29%

28%

) ) . 23%
Time to bond with family / -21%

friends 21%
Place in Ireland | am familiar T 19%
with 19%
To take my children to a place 14;8%
. . (o]
they will enjoy 12%

38%
6%

39%

36%

34%

39%

54%
50%

Place in Ireland |
wanted to visit

To get a unique visitor
experience

To try something new

To take advantage of an
attractive special offer
for accommodation

Recreate own
childhood holidays

To pursue my sport or
hobby

17%
18%

15%
19%

11%

21%

9%

15%

7%

7%

N 1
oI N
O\ O\o

Base = 117 E4a. Thinking about your upcoming trip(s) in Northern Ireland, which of the following are the three most important motivations for taking the trip?



Consumer preference for hotels remain strong. Similarly there is an increase in

numbers looking for excitement on holidays

Larger hotels 34%

30% Partner / spouse
24%
Immediate family

22%

5%

Medium-sized hotels

Small hotels
Family hotels
Airbnbs
B&Bs

Type of trip preferred

With friends/relatives 11%

L @ Laid back holiday 0% ve

ar

11%
Exciting holiday +7%
Trend towards larger hotels (+10%) and away from medium
hotels (-18%). Also trend towards exciting holidays (+7%) o
it of both +3%
and away from laid back ones (-10%) ! L
Base = 117

E5. Who do you intend on travelling/sharing your holiday(s) with? / E7. Thinking about your upcoming break(s) in Northern Ireland, what type of accommodation do you expect to
stay in? /E6. Thinking about your upcoming trip(s) in Northern Ireland, what type of trip would you prefer?

Self-catering

Guesthouse




For early 2023 roughly 1 in 5 planning short breaks and 1 in 10 planning long
breaks - long break abroad intentions are strong

Intentions of taking a break in early 2023

55%
47%
39%
26%
20% 21% 21%  21%
16% 15%
. - .

Day trip Short break Longer break
Northern Ireland Republic of Ireland M Britain Abroad

Base = 760

E1. Would you consider taking a leisure day trip / short break of 1-3 nights / longer break of 4 or more nights in the Republic of Ireland, Northern Ireland or Britain in early 2023 (January - April?)



Half are considering some sort of trip abroad in next 6 months. Weather is a

strong factor for going abroad and city breaks are growing in popularity

of this cohort are
actively planning
or have booked
their trips

of total sample
are considering
a break abroad
in late 2022 /
early 2023

Trip intentions have grown although not as drastically
as in previous waves. Number actively planning or
booked has also dropped by 13%

What type of trip are you considering?

48% 52%
16%
2% ]
Sun holiday City break Cruise Outdoor activity /

adventure holiday
Base = 390 considering trip abroad

E29. In which of the following months are you considering travelling? / E14. Have you booked or thought about planning this trip abroad? / E15New. What type(s) of holiday or short break
abroad are you considering?



Value for money
/ Cost of living




Value for money perceptions down significantly for holidays in the UK and

Island of Ireland whereas perceptions for trips abroad less affected

Value for money

Net Score
for mone Good value for mone
Poor value y valu y Mar Eeb

N =760

C1. When thinking of the following places as tourism destinations, to what extent do they offer value for money?



Notable increase in number saying they will be significantly affected by cost of
living increases - now half of the population.

Extent to which they expect to be affected by

cost of livin
- More likely to be significantly

affected:
« Females 56%
« Older, no kids 54%
| expect to be
significantly negatively
affected 50% Less likely to be significantly
affected:

*  Dublin 44%
Males 45%

| expect to be slightly « Indulgent Relaxers 42%

negatively affected

43%
Notable that number expecting to be
significantly affected by cost of living
| do not expect to be does not differ significantly across
negatively affected age groups

8%

m W8 (March) W9 (Oct)
Base n = 760

F1. To what extent do you expect to be financially affected by cost of living increases in the coming months?



Holidays (both at home and abroad) less likely to see reduction in spending vs. big
purchases and treats like eating out

What they will reduce or eliminate spending on over next year (excluding N/A)

Big purchases (e.g. new car) 41% _ 19%
Going to events, festivals, etc. 13% _ 22%
Eating out at restaurants | 11% _ 24%
Going to pubs and bars | 12% _ 25%
Buying clothes 6%_ 26%
Home renovations 18% _ 29%
Holidays at home | 13% _ 30%
Leisure day trips 6%_ 35%
Holidays abroad 14% _ 37%
Subscriptions (e.g. gyms, Netflix) | 11% _ 40%
Activities for kids / family 5% A7 49%

Eliminate spendingon  ® Reduce spending on No change to spending

Base n = 760 (excl. N/A)

Please categorise the following activities, taking into account how you expect the cost of living increases to impact your spend on them in the next year...



Day trip spend likely to be impacted - half will be more inclined to seek out free
activities. Fuel is a key consideration along with the cost of food and drink

How cost of living will affect day trip planning

Look for more “free
things” to do

Spend less on eating out

Travel closer to home

Choose a cheaper
method of travel

Do fewer activities

Visit fewer attractions

| won't take any day trips
at all

No impact at all

Base n = 760 / 388

18%

15%

12%

3%

28%

27%

38%

49%

Those who'll reduce day trips or travel
closer to home - Top 3 reasons

1. Cost of fuel
2. Cost of food & drink

3. Prioritising saving money

F10. Which of the following would you consider doing as a result of recent increases in cost of living if planning a day trip in Northern Ireland in the next few months? / F11.
You mentioned you will take fewer day trips or travel closer to home when it comes to day trips. What are the key motivations for this?



A Market comparison - Cost of living

People across demographic cohorts in both
markets expect to be hit

e 50% expect to be significantly affected by cost of living in ROI;
54% in NI.

e Both markets likely to reduce spend on big purchases and home
renovations and look for more free things to do on day trips.

e Those in NI were slightly more likely to say they will reduce or
eliminate spend on family activities and eating out.




Events




A Significant growth in safety perceptions across event types - nearly 2 in 3 feel
comfortable with large indoor events now

Safe

Unsafe

Base n = 760

Perception of safety in rest of 2022 - Outdoor Event Perception of safety in rest of 2022 - Indoor Event

Large Small

Outdoor Outdoor Large Indoor Small Indoor
Event Event Event Event

(+23% vs Mar) (+20%) (+25%) (+28%)
799 81% 63% 71%
10% 7% 22% 15%
G1. How safe would you feel attending the following live event types in the remainder of 20227?



